
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 27 July 2020, 1.30 pm 
 
Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube channel 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings.

Worcestershire County Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844964 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

https://youtu.be/oLbEJaNLoAs
mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 
[...]
ublished by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
   
Date of Issue: Friday, 17 July 2020 

 

 
 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 27 July 2020, 1.30 pm, Online only 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mrs J A Potter (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr T Baker-Price, Mr A Fry, Mr P Grove, 
Mr P B Harrison, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs E B Tucker (Vice Chairman) and Ms S A Webb 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance, in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 24 July 2020). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 

 

5  Peer Review Feedback 
 

1 - 18 

6  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 

19 - 32 

7  Work Programme Refresh 2020-21 
 

33 - 36 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



      AGENDA ITEM 5 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 27 July 2020 

 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
27 JULY 2020 
 

PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel is to receive an 
overview of feedback from the Peer Review of Serv
[...]
and external 
stakeholders, including: 

 

 The Leader of Worcestershire County Council, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Adult Social Care and representatives from the Adult Care 
and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Chief Executive, Directors, Assistant Directors and Senior Managers from 
within Adult Services and the wider Council 

 Social Work Teams – including managers and front line workers 

 Carers and their representatives 

 Partners including; Police, Clinical Commissioning Groups, District Housing 
and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 

 Representatives from the external Adult Social Care provider market. 
 

11. The Peer Review Team met with stakeholders using a mixture of one to one and 
group sessions and explored with them the key lines of enquiry set out below.  
 
12. Key lines of enquiry for this review were: 
 

 Is there a collective understanding, across the County Council and partners, 
of the profile of spend and demand pressures we face from increasing 
complexity and demand from people with Learning Disabilities and Autism? 

 Is the current model for service delivery and support for people with learning 
disabilities and autism fit for purpose and affordable? 

 What opportunities does the Council have to work in partnership to co-
produce a sustainable model for delivery? 

 

Summary of Findings 
 

13. All stakeholders engaged during the Review were invited to a face to face 
feedback session, at County Hall on 7 February 2020.  A summary of the findings 
they presented is included below: 
 

 Your vision and delivery on place and infrastructure is commendable and 
adult social care would benefit from the same clarity of corporate vision 

 We heard plenty of enthusiasm from partners to work together and the 
council leadership needs to harness that enthusiasm  

 To achieve this there needs to be a clear corporate vision for adult social 
care so that citizens, staff
[...]
ny work is required at this time 

 whether there are any comments to highlight to the relevant Cabinet Member 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – Presentation Slides 
 

Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agendas and minutes from the Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 27 January 2020 - Agenda and minutes 
  

 

Page 3

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139


This page is intentionally left blank



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Adult Services 

Peer Review

Update for Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

1

P
age 5



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

• Remind us of the key lines of 
enquiry

• Highlight key findings from Adult 
Services Peer Review

• Share recommendations 

• Progress to date 

• Questions 

2

P
age 6



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Is there a collective understanding, across the County 

Council and partners of the profile of spend and demand 

pressures we face from increasing complexity and demand 

from people with Learning Disabilities and Autism?

Is our current model for service delivery and support for 

people with Learning Disabilities and Autism fit for purpose 

and affordable?

What opportunities do we have to work in partnership to 

co-produce a sustainable model for delivery?

Key Lines of Enquiry

P
age 7



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Background
• Last peer review May 2017 and safeguarding came 

through as an issue. Further reviewed in February 
2018 – Peer Review team reported those issues 
were addressed

• LD social work teams transferred back to WCC from 
Trust April 2019 to improve practice and control 
costs

• Plans advanced to complete the same with Mental 
Health teams during 2020

• Brings WCC in line with regional best practice 

4

P
age 8



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

• Your  vision and delivery on place and infrastructure  is commendable and adult 
social care would benefit from the same clarity of corporate vision

• We heard plenty of enthusiasm from partners to work together and the council 
leadership needs to harness that enthusiasm 

• To achieve this there needs to be a clear corporate vision for adult social care 
so that citizens, staff and partners are clear about the direction of travel and the 
means for getting there

• This lack of direction is starting to impact on practice which is a major risk for 
the care and health system

• The county council is committed to funding adult social care but there are 
pressures. However, the absence of a clear vision has meant that opportunities 
to address the financial challenge have been missed.

• Generally, you are aware of your challenges, but you need to learn from what 
hasn’t gone well and focus on what, how, when are you going to deliver, and how 
you will measure progress 

• We know the system can deliver from the Transforming Care Partnership work

• Some good examples of community assets – thought needs to be given as to 
how these are connected to support local communities

• Loyalty to Worcestershire as an organisation and place was clear from all the 
people we met

Summary Findings 

P
age 9



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Findings against each KLOE
Key Line of Enquiry Findings

Is there a collective 

understanding, across the 

County Council and partners 

of the profile of spend and 

demand pressures we face 

from increasing complexity 

and demand from people 

with Learning Disabilities 

and Autism?

• It doesn’t appear there is a clear, shared understanding on cost, spend and income within the directorate, and clear 

lines of accountability and ownership appear to be the exception 

• Across the system there is a wealth of information, data and feedback from partnership boards and service users  but 

there is no single, shared picture 

• There are examples of best practice in Worcestershire’s system: the risk matrix in the Transforming Care Programme 

is a good example of understanding current and future demand and spend 

• Work on transitions is encouraging and showing some green shoots

• Work is required to develop a Life Course vision and strategy across adults, children's and health based on a clear 

understanding of spend and demand 

• The council should consider reviewing its in-house provision, to understand its cost and benefit in meeting demand and 

where it fits in future delivery plans

• These considerations should be part of an open discussion with partners about the assets and resources available and 

the plan for maximising their benefits

Is our current model for 

service delivery and support 

for people with Learning 

Disabilities and Autism fit for 

purpose and affordable?

• There is no strategic approach to delivering services across children’s, adults and health services so the current model 

is not fit for purpose

• There is a need to work with children’s services to develop a strengths-based model which is focused on maximising 

independence and building resilience

• Model needs to be integrated with health to maximise health and wellbeing and resources across the system

• Good working relationships, however need to move forwards together with NHS on integration agenda and re-set these 

• The results from the Practice Review indicate that the lack of an agreed joint model is starting to impact on practice 

and raise other concerns

• Need a further detailed analysis of  your safeguarding pathway to assure yourself it is working effectively

• The model needs to be a whole model  – e.g. strengths-based but under developed use of community assets

• Operationally you have some good relationships and staff working hard to be       effective

• Prevention and step-up work on Transforming Care is very impressive and should be shared more widely

What opportunities do we 

have to work in partnership 

to co-produce a sustainable 

model for delivery?

• While not without challenges, Worcestershire is a well-defined place with a history of good working relationships and 

there is an opportunity to create a narrative and vision with partners that everyone understands and can support

• An all age strategy, can be built with a delivery plan, particularly for those preparing for adulthood that addresses some 

of the current challenges and sets plans for the longer term

• Vibrant local places with clear identities, which provides opportunities for you as health and well being leaders to 

connect districts, primary care, and local assets to prevent demand and support ongoing personalised support

• Investment & development of county’s infrastructure provides opportunities to support these local places

• Focus on current spend in the short term, and identify opportunities to reduce costs and pressures across the system 

• Use the knowledge and experience you have across the system to make sure the information, advice and services that 

do exist are better connected and easily accessible

• Having a single workforce plan would support all the partners in areas such as recruitment and retention

• Opportunity to develop lead/joint/integrated commissioning arrangements to manage care home market

6

P
age 10



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Overall Aim

WCC People’s 
Directorate and 
its partners will 
co-produce 
ways of working 
with citizens to 
enable them to:

7

Be Well and Stay Safe

Be Independent and 
Connected

Be

Supported 

“It is our priority, working with partners, to ensure Worcestershire residents are healthier, live 
longer, have a better quality of life and remain independent for as long as possible.”

P
age 11



www.w
[...]
09 1891 1841 1689 1810 1500 1784 1699 1746 1980 1900 1880 2181 2220 2253 2324

P
age 24



People ASC - Summary Data for Scrutiny Panel    - Page 5

Annual Reviews Completed  

2019/20 - Q4

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel

27 July 2020

Year End Position 2019/20 
Financial Update

P
age 27



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

2019/20 Year End Financial Position – Adult Services 

Service
2019/20 

Gross Budget

2019/20   

Net Budget

2019/20 

Actual

19/20     

Draft 

Variance 

Before 

Adj's

Proposed 

Withdrawal 

from 

Reserves / 

Grants

Variance 

After Adj's

Variance 

After Adj's

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

Older People 86,674 53,824 59,440 5,616 (695) 4,921 9.1%

Physical Disabilities 18,471 15,517 15,108 (409) 0 (409) -2.6%

Learning Disabilities 67,938 59,362 57,534 (1,828) 0 (1,828) -3.1%

Mental Health 20,713 15,812 16,281 469 0 469 3.0%

Support Services 241 (317) (702) (385) (385) 121.6%

Integrated Commissioning Unit 1,002 625 341 (284) 0 (284) -45.4%

BCF (excluding Health) 10,347 99 (664) (763) 0 (763) -770.7%

IBCF 1,036 (15,045) (15,045) 0 0 0 0.0%

Non Assigned Items (17) (4,007) (4,085) (78) 0 (78) 1.9%

Provider Services 10,796 9,959 9,483 (475) (100) (575) -5.8%

TOTAL 217,200 135,829 137,691 1,863 (795) 1,068 0.8%

P
age 28



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines – Adults Year End 2019/20

• £1m overspend (0.8% of net budget) 

• Improving position from Quarter 3 (£1.3m improvement) mainly due 
to further use of Public Health Ring-Fenced Grant 

• The most significant variances from budget are:
• Increase in the number of care packages for Older People and increase in 

their unit costs compared with budgeted forecast

• Reduction in the numbers of clients within Learning Disabilities compared 
with budgeted forecast 

• Increase in the requirement for a bad debt provision 

• Increase in the use of the flexibilities withi
[...]
 the Council has not applied 
any at this current time. 

TBC Here-to-Help Service – future development 
post COVID-19 
 

 Suggested at 11 June 2020 Meeting. 

TBC Joint Funding arrangements between the 
Council and Health Partners (adults and 
children), including Continuing Health Care 
Assessments 

 Cross cutting with Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Suggested at 11 June 2020 Meeting. 

TBC The Council’s Adult Services Respite Offer   Suggested at 11 June 2020 Meeting. 

TBC Re-ablement Service   

P
age 35



              Appendix 1 
DRAFT 2020/21 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME: Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
  

 

TBC The Council’s approach when self-funders in 
residential care homes run out of funds 
 

 Suggested at November 2019 OSPB Meeting 

TBC Support for Children with Disabilities during 
Transition to Adulthood 
(with Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel) 
 

21 June 2017 

July – August 2017 
(Panel Chairmen) 

 

TBC All Age Refresh of the Carers Strategy 25 September 2019  

TBC Green Paper on Social Work for Older People   

TBC Health and Social Care inequalities 

 
  

TBC Implications for Adult Services from the NHS 
Long Term Plan 

 

  

TBC Overview of services provided to adults of 
working age 
 

  

Standing Items Performance and In-year Budget Monitoring  
Budget Scrutiny Process 
Safeguarding – Annual 
Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework – 
Annual 

Adult Services Business Plan – regular review 

Jan/March/July/Sept/Nov 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Possible items to be removed from the Work Programme 

 Task Group – Learning Disabilities (taking one aspect, such as respite or support for carers or access to services) 

 Visit – Patient Flow Centre  

 Prevention work (with HOSC) 

 Transport for adults with Learning Disabilities 

 Liquid Logic 

 3C approach to social work – update and feedback from member visits to Locality Teams 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	5 Peer Review Feedback
	Item 5 Peer Review App 1 Slides

	6 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	Item 6 App 1 dashboard
	Item 6 App 2 - Slides Year end 19-20
	Item 6 App 3 2020-21 Budgets - Directorate and Scrutiny Format
	Directorate Level 
	Scrutiny Level


	7 Work Programme Refresh 2020-21
	Item 7 App 1 Work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 19 August 2020  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 27 July 2020, Online only - 1.30 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs J A Potter (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr T Baker-
Price, Mr A Fry, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs E B Tucker (Vice 
Chairman) and Ms S A Webb 
 

Also attended: Mr A I Hardman, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 
John Taylor, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
  
Paula Furnival (Strategic Director for People), 
Elaine Carolan (Assistant Director for Adult Social Care), 
Steph Simcox (Head of Finance, Chief Executive's Unit), 
Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) and Jo Weston 
(Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2020 

(previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes). 
 

354  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Mrs J A Potter welcomed everyone to her first meeting as 
Panel Chairman and confirmed the arrangements for the 
remote meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Mr P B Harrison. 
 

355  Declarations of 
Interest 
 

None. 
 

356  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

357  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

358  Peer Review 
Feedback 

The Strategic Director for People (the Director) and the 
Assistant Director for Adult Social Care had been invited 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 to report on the feedback received from the Peer Review 
of Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities and 
Autism, which took place in February 2020. 
 
The Director took the Panel through the presentation 
attached to the Agenda report.  In summary: 
 

 The Peer Review team consisted of senior adult 
social care professionals from around the West 
Midlands.  Over 3 days, they spoke with various 
stakeholders, including Senior Leaders, Officers, 
Partners, Councillors, Carers and Representatives 
from the provider market   

 The Key Lines of Enquiry were clearly stated: 
o Is there a collective understanding, across 

the County Council and partners, of the 
profile of spend and demand pressures we 
face from increasing complexity and 
demand from people with Learning 
Disabilities and Autism? 

o Is our current model for service delivery 
and support for people with Learning 
Disabilities and Autism fit for purpose and 
affordable? 

o What opportunities does the Council have 
to work in partnership to co-produce a 
sustainable model for delivery? 

 The Peer Review team’s findings were broadly 
summarised as follows: 

o Adult Social Care would benefit from 
corporate vision 

o Council Leadership would benefit from 
harnessing enthusiasm from partners to 
work together 

o Lack of direction was foreseen as a major 
risk for the Council especially when 
needing to address financial challenges 

o Progress measures would need to be 
agreed 

o There were good examples of community 
assets and system developments  

o The Team highlighted the loyalty to 
Worcestershire from all those who were 
engaged in services. 

 The newly formed People Directorate’s priority 
was to ‘ensure Worcestershire residents are 
healthier, live longer, have a better quality of life 
and remain independent for as long as possible’, 
recognising that this would only be achievable 
through co-production with Partners 

 A Council commissioned report had found that 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Worcestershire’s demand for adult services 
differed to the national picture in that targeted 
interventions (Tier 2) were much lower in 
Worcestershire (4.9%) than nationally (20%) and 
Services (Tier 3) were much higher in 
Worcestershire (26%) than nationally (10%).  
Developing the Universal and Self Service (Tier 1) 
and targeted interventions (Tier 2) would be 
critical in managing demand 

 Plans had been developed to address some of the 
findings with cross Council/Partner Delivery 
projects highlighted to the Panel, such as an 
integrated customer model, an all age disability 
offer, aligned commissioning and organisational 
development. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 Although the vision and delivery on place and 
infrastructure was noted as commendable, 
concern was expressed about the lack of clarity 
around the corporate vision 

 The report had recognised some good work, such 
as the Transforming Care Partnership which had 
achieved national recognition for supporting 
people with learning disabilities and autism, and 
their families and carers, to agree and deliver local 
community support.  Although the number of 
customers was low, the way in which the service 
was commissioned and supported was 
commended 

 Learning Disability Social Work teams had been 
transferred back to the Council in April 2019 to 
improve practice and control, however, 
partnership working with health colleagues 
continued to be key.  Mental Health Social Work 
teams would also transfer back to the Council in 
2020.  These moves were in line with regional 
best practice 

 In response to a question about the relationship 
between the reported plans as a result of the Peer 
Review and the overarching Adult Services 
Business Plan 2018-2022 (discussed by the Panel 
in January 2019), the Director reminded the Panel 
that adult social care was now just one part of the 
newly formed People Directorate, which also 
included Public Health, Communities and the 
Council’s working relationship with Worcestershire 
Children First.  It was therefore timely to refresh 
strategies for all elements of the new People 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Directorate 

 When asked for timescales for such a refresh, it 
was suggested it would be some time as 
stakeholder engagement was vital, alongside the 
need to collaborate with health economy partners 

 The Director was asked to share the Business 
Plans with the Panel when available 

 A Member asked for an explanation as to why the 
Peer Review had reported an absence of clear 
vision.  In response, the Director highlighted that 
the Report had also stated that all the right 
elements were present for future success and 
reminded the Panel that to demonstrate a vision, 
leadership was key.  The Assistant Director added 
that adult social care leadership had been fluid for 
a number of years, there had been 7 Directors in 
the last 8 years, each with a different view of how 
things should work 

 The Report also stated that a lack of direction was 
starting to impact on practice, which was a major 
risk for the care and health system.  The Director 
qualified this by reminding the Panel of the Key 
Lines of Enquiry and that partnership working was 
key for future success.  Members noted that 
Continuing Healthcare, for example, was not 
where it needed to be 

 When asked how the Council encouraged positive 
partnership working across health and social care, 
the Director reminded the Panel that there was a 
national aspiration, through the NHS Long Term 
Plan, for Integrated Care Systems (ICS) by April 
2021.  An ICS would bring together local 
organisations, creating shared leadership to 
redesign care and improve population health 

 In response to a question about the level of 
benefits of joint working with health partners 
during the COVID-19 response phase, the 
Director believed that there was some very 
positive work and some learning to take forward.  
The freedoms and flexibilities given by the 
Government had been welcomed, alongside the 
way in which funding had been allowed to be used 
differently 

 Looking to the future, the Director was keen to 
understand why Worcestershire had higher 
numbers of residents in Residential Care and 
Nursing Homes, in comparison to the national 
average, and develop mechanisms through the 
voluntary and community sector to reduce this 
demand 

 In addition, the financial impact was not 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

sustainable and measures would need to be taken 
to reduce the reliance on Tier 3 Services and 
enhanced support to ensure equity of service 
delivery.  Promoting independence was vital and 
learning from best practice, such as 
Herefordshire, had been instigated 

 The Director agreed to check whether the 
Peopletoo Report could be shared with the Panel 

 The development of the Council’s Here 2 Help 
scheme, set up as a response to COVID-19, was 
to be investigated for longer term community 
support 

 The Director expressed concern about the 
resilience of the Care Market and bed occupancy 
as the Worcestershire model was not currently fit 
for purpose.  Although there had been active 
engagement with providers who had worked 
remarkably well and flexibly during COVID-19, 
discussions around future provision were required 

 In response to a query about how success could 
be measured, it was reported that outline business 
plans were to be discussed as part of the 
Council’s budget setting process beginning the 
following day 

 A Member was encouraged to hear about the 
desire to co-produce future delivery programmes, 
with the Director adding that the philosophy 
should very much be ‘designing with’ rather than 
‘doing to’ 

 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) 
for Adult Social Care commented on the Peer 
Review that he felt on reflection, the process was 
odd and he had only had the opportunity to 
contribute to the Review as part of a group 
discussion.  The feedback in respect of the quality 
of the casework was disappointing but resolvable. 
 

The Director Representative from Healthwatch 
Worcestershire was invited to comment on the discussion 
and agreed with the points raised.  It was vital to address 
the needs of the individual whilst at the same time 
support the family or carer, however, the statutory duty of 
the Care Act was fortunately very clear. 
 
In summary, it was agreed that the: 
 

 Director would check whether the Peopletoo 
Report could be circulated to the Panel 

 new People Directorate Plans would be shared 
with the Panel as and when appropriate. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

359  Performance 
and In-Year 
Budget 
Monitoring 
 

The Panel had received, as part of the Agenda papers, 
performance information for Quarter 4 (January to March 
2020) and the financial year end position for 2019/20. 
 
The following main points were raised: 
 
Performance 
 

 A Member queried why some data was missing 
from the performance statistics, specifically 
ASCOF 2a(i) and (ii) Admissions to Permanent 
Care per 100,000 and ASCOF 2d % people with 
no ongoing social care needs following 
reablement after hospital discharge.  The Director 
sought to investigate and report back  

 In response to a Members suggestion that 
delayed transfers of care  were slowly creeping 
up, the Assistant Director explained that as result 
of COVID-19 things were very different now, but 
there was a clearer understanding of the 
discharge pathways and work was underway to 
understand the reasons for the delays 

 
Finance 
 

 The Panel questioned the value of looking at such 
historic data, to be informed that Q1 (April to June 
2020) would be brought to the Panel in due 
course 

 Demand management was an area of close 
monitoring; however, Officers had not seen a 
significant increase in services such as 
assessment and services associated with 
discharge home from hospital with support 

 The Panel noted that cost pressures arising from 
a general increase in Care Home placements 
were being actively monitored 

 A Member asked about post COVID-19 funding 
for mental health services and domestic abuse 
and whether the demand for these services was 
likely to increase and the capacity in the system 
to support an increased demand in this area.  The 
Director explained that mental health services 
were commissioned by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in terms of meeting 
the clinical needs. It was likely that the Council’s 
statutory responsibility in this area would be 
delivered in a different way going forward albeit 
still working closely with health colleagues. At the 
present time the demand had not increased 
dramatically however, it was anticipated that the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

demand for mental health services for young 
people would increase. The Director agreed to 
investigate with Public Health colleagues about 
demand for domestic abuse support services and 
report back 

 The Director explained that the Council had 
received £28m from Government in 3 tranches to 
contribute towards its cost of response and 
recovery to COVID-19 

 In addition, the Council was working with the CCG 
and NHS England to recover additional costs in 
ensuring prompt and safe discharges from 
hospital to enable effective care and treatment 
through the whole system which the Council had 
to re-claim on a monthly basis. This funding had 
not yet been received but the reclaiming of it was 
in hand 

 Even though the Council had received the 
additional funding from Government, the Director 
explained that there would still be a shortfall in 
the budget (to be confirmed) 

 In relation to the ongoing threat of a COVID-19 
second wave, there was uncertainty how this 
would be funded, but the situation in 
Worcestershire was akin to all Local Authorities.  
To date, unlike some other Local Authorities, 
Worcestershire County Council had not needed 
to instigate an emergency in-year budget and 
was managing its Budget 

 The Head of Finance confirmed that from a S151 
perspective, there was sufficient funding until the 
end of September and that the Council had 
received its 3rd tranche of funding from 
Government.  It was less clear after this, as there 
was a number of unknowns 

 Members were reminded that the pandemic was 
still very active and unforeseen costs were to be 
expected, hence the requirement to closely 
monitor the financial position and if necessary, 
lobby central Government.   

 It was noted that the year-end position of £1m 
overspend (0.8% of the net budget) 

 The improving position from Quarter 3 (£1.3m 
improvement) was mainly due to further use of 
the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant (PHRFG). 
The most significant variances from budget were: 
the increase in the number of care packages for 
older people and increase in their unit costs 
compared with budgeted forecast, the reduction 
in the numbers of clients within learning 
disabilities compared with budgeted forecast, the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

increase in the requirement for a bad debt 
provision and the increase in the use of the 
flexibilities within the PHRFG 

 The Director acknowledged a Members concern 
about the continued use of the PHRFG, as it was 
unknown when it may be withdrawn and couldn’t 
be relied upon and explained that all of the 
Directorate Plans had efficiencies within them 
and in addition to this there was some analysis 
being done on the use of the PHRFG.   

 
The Chairman summed up that is was pleasing that the 
Service was only £1m over budget especially in an area 
where costs can easily escalate, there was concern 
about  the impact of COVID-19 on the budget and the 
age related requirements but it was pleasing that the 
COVID-19 expenses were being handled centrally and 
that activity was being monitoring closely. 
 

360  Work 
Programme 
Refresh 2020-21 
 

The Panel had been asked to refresh its work 
programme for 2020/21, which would be agreed by 
Council on 10 September 2020. 
 
Members acknowledged that with limited meetings before 
the May 2021 local elections, they would wish to prioritise 
the following Items, in addition to those Items already 
scheduled: 
 

- Here 2 Help Service (future development post 
COVID-19) 

- Reablement Service 
- Joint Funding arrangements between the Council 

and Health Partners 
- The Council’s approach when self-funders in 

residential care homes run out of funds 

- The Council’s Adult Services Respite Offer. 
 

 
 The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….
 


